IRC Recommendation: Approval with clarifications 
Clarifications: 
1. Is the Project Manager aware that the amount of available funding from GAVI for the project is US$ 226,000, which is a significant difference when compared to the requested US$ 155,000? This difference could be used to readjust some aspects of the budget that appear weak at present (see main body of report), or used to ensure training and social mobilisation funds for the Education Sector for training of teachers. 

Response 
Budget has being adjusted See table on Item 6 Qn 29 on main document 
Year 2 Target is as follows 
	Target Population for year 2 ( 9-13 yrs )
	

	District
	Non GVT school
	Government school 
	Total

	HAI
	                    171 
	                    2,362 
	              2,532 

	MOSHI RURAL
	                    221 
	                    5,583 
	              5,805 

	MOSHI URBAN
	                    273 
	                    1,736 
	              2,009 

	ROMBO
	                      72 
	                    3,815 
	              3,887 

	SIHA
	                      17 
	                    1,384 
	              1,401 

	Kilimanjaro Total
	                    754 
	                  14,879 
	            15,634 

	
	
	
	

	population Growth rate 2.9%
	
	


2. Please provide further clarification on the following areas of the current budget items: 

- A budget breakdown showing funds for the first and second years; 

- Allocation for training seems small compared to the need of training 1,250 Vaccinators and 6,365 Teachers in the four selected districts of the Kilimanjaro Region; 

- This also relates to social mobilisation, for which only the launching is budgeted. 

- Please clarify financial contribution from other partners to assure redundancy in funding will not occur. One way of doing this very clearly could be to rework the present excellent timeline. Consider adding two columns for each planned activity in the timeline, one for funding amount needed/ funding responsibility and one on overall responsibility for implementation; this would clarify to GAVI funding expected from other sources vs. funding from GAVI for each line item. 

Response 
 Has being developed refer Item 6 Qn 29

3. What other specific strategies and approaches are anticipated to allow reaching of the out of school girls to ensure that they are all enrolled and that they do not drop out until they are fully immunised? Is there an intention to develop and issue a home-based HPV Immunisation record to each girl? If not, why? 

Response 

1. Other specific strategies and approaches to reach out of school girls

a.  Use special campaigns which are done annually during the African Child and immunization days

b. The Vitamin A campaigns which are done bi-annually will be utilized to reach these girls as well

c. Community advocacy and sensitization meetings, Focal media, Radio and TV programme.

d. There are home based care programs in HIV and AIDS, which can be linked to follow up the out of school girls

e. Use of  RED/REC  Strategy  

